
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 7 February 2022 

Time: 10.10 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
Face Masks/Track and Trace 

Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the 
duration of your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and 

trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair) and Andrews 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Ground Floor 
Shop, Jewish Cultural Centre, 1 Park Road, Crumpsall, 
Manchester, M8 4HT 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 80 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Transit, Unit 4, 
ABC Building, 21-23 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 4AE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

81 - 198 

6.   Application for a Premises Licence Transfer - Bhatti Jee 
Takeaway, 792 Hyde Road, M18 7JD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

199 - 230 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 28 January 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 07 February 2022 
 
Subject: Ground Floor Shop, Jewish Cultural Centre, 1 Park Road, Crumpsall, 

Manchester, M8 4HT - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 260245 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Crumpsall 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourh
[...]
loyed at the premises at a ratio of 1:100 from 

2100 hours until 30 minutes after close to assist with the orderly dispersal of customers. At all other times 

the requirement for doorstaff shall be determined in accordance with a risk assessment carried out by the 

DPS.  When employed doorstaff shall wear hi-vis armbands.  

 

From 2100 hours each day the NiteNet radio system shall be operated at the premises. 

 

At least one member of door staff situated at the entrance to the premises shall wear and use a body 

cam to capture incidents of violence and/or anti- social behavior. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 155

Item 5Appendix 5,



Premises licence application - Transit, Unit 4, ABC Building, 21-23 Quay St, Manchester, 

M3 4AE (ALL280/2) 

 
From: Alan.Isherwood  

Sent: 20 January 2022 16:31 

To:  Premises Licensing 

 

Cc:  

 

Subject: RE: Premises licence application - Transit, Unit 4, ABC Building, 21-23 Quay St, Manchester, 

M3 4AE (ALL280/2)  

  
Dear All, 

 

In view of the email from  in which the conditions requested by GMP are agreed I now wish to 

withdraw my representation. 

 

Kind Regards  

 

Alan 

 

 

From:    

Date: 20/01/2022 16:15 (GMT+00:00)  

To: Alan Isherwood   

Cc:    

Subject: Premises licence application - Transit, Unit 4, ABC Building, 21-23 Quay St, Manchester, M3 

4AE (ALL280/2)  

 
Good afternoon Alan,  

  

I hope you are well.  

  

We have been provided a copy of the representation you have made on behalf of Greater 

Manchester Police, in response to the premises licence application for All Work and Social Limited at 

the address Unit 4, ABC Building, 21-23 Quay Street, Manchester M3 4AE. Having taken instructions 

from our client, we can confirm that your proposed conditions are agreed and the operating 

schedule, a copy of which is attached, has been amended to stipulate as follows.  

  

C5           SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises at a ratio of 1:100 f
[...]
e 1 of 2 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Premises licence number 086719 
Granted 03/01/2006 

Latest version Minor Variation 185874 granted 11/04/2016 

 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 

Bhatti Jee Takeaway 
792 Hyde Road, Manchester,M18 7JD 

Telephone number  

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
1. The provision of late night refreshment. 

 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
 

Provision of late night refreshment  
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 

Finish 0030 0030 0030 0030 0100 0100 0030 

Licensed to take place indoors only. 

Seasonal variations and Non standard Timings: None 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 

Finish 0030 0030 0030 0030 0100 0100 0030 

Seasonal variations and Non standard Timings: None 

 

Part 2 
 

Details of premises licence holder 
Name:  Tahir Mohammad 

 

Details of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 
Not applicable 

 
 
 
 

Page 223

Item 6Appendix 4,



Page 2 of 2 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

1. Management and staff shall contact Greater Manchester Police to report any incidents of crime and 
disorder which occur at the premises. 

2. The management and staff shall ensure that the premises and the area immediately surrounding the 
exterior of the premises are cleaned on a regular basis and remain free from debris and litter. 

3. All electrical equipment and systems at the premises shall be maintained and serviced according to 
the manufacturers instructions
[...]
d Disorder 

objective. 
 

The applicant  has a relevant live conviction for Assault Occasioning Actual Bodily 

Harm, dated 6th March 2018 for which he received a 42 month suspended custodial sentence. Under the 

Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, this carries a rehabilitation period of 7 years from the end date of 

the sentence, so the conviction is live until September 2028. 

He was also convicted on the same date for Possession of an Offensive Weapon and sentenced to 18 

months imprisonment. Under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 this conviction carries a 

rehabilitation period of 4 years from the end date of the sentence, so is live until September 2022. 

 

 

Therefore GMP asks that this application is refused. 

 

 

Page 227

Item 6Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Item 6Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Ground Floor Shop, Jewish Cultural Centre, 1 Park Road, Crumpsall, Manchester, M8 4HT
	Appendix 1 - Map
	Appendix 2 - App - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - App - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Reps - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Reps - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Transit, Unit 4, ABC Building, 21-23 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 4AE
	Schedule of Licence Conditions
	268014 Appendix1
	268014 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	268014 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	268014 Appendix3 (PUBLISH)
	268014 Appendix3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	6 Application for a Premises Licence Transfer - Bhatti Jee Takeaway, 792 Hyde Road, M18 7JD
	Bhatti Jee Report DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 1- Application  PUBLISH
	Appendix 1- Application DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Licence PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Licence DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3- Objection PUBLISH
	Appendix 3- Objection DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 February 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7 February 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw and Hughes  
 
LACHP/21/11. Application for a New Premises Licence - Ground Floor Shop, 

Jewish Cultural Centre, 1 Park Road, Crumpsall, Manchester, 
M8 4HT  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties, as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that there was an objection from 
GMP that had been withdrawn as the conditions requested by GMP had been 
accepted by the applicant. They noted there is one outstanding objection from a local 
councillor. 
 
The Panel sought to clarify information regarding the addresses. The applicant stated 
that they used the address they were registered for to pay Council Tax due to the 
Cultural Centre not having a number. Using this address makes it easier for 
deliveries. 
 
In summing up, the applicant addressed the remaining objectors’ concerns. The 
applicant felt the concerns were more about the environment than the shop itself. 
They stated the shop is aimed at those who keep Kosher, and these people would 
not drive to the shop, which was a concern of the objector. The applicant addressed 
concerns around litter by stating that any shop can create litter. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the Licence as amended with GMP conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/12. Application for a New Premises Licence - Transit, Unit 4, ABC 

Building, 21-23 Quay Street, Manchester, M3 4AE  
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel, requesting an adjournment to 
allow for the applicant to meet with all objectors to try to find a solution without the 
need for a Hearing.  
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed to the adjournment, re-arranging the Hearing for Tuesday 1 March, 
should it be required. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 February 2022 

LACHP/21/13. Application for a Premises Licence Transfer - Bhatti Jee 
Takeaway, 792 Hyde Road, M18 7JD  

 
The applicant was unable to attend the hearing, therefore the Panel agreed to defer 
the hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing until Monday 14 February 2022. 
 
 
 


